
 
 

 

 
 

Council Extraordinary  

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 

 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 13 June 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 
 
 
 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the 

Council Meeting for the transaction of the business 

set out. 

 

 
 
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Despatch Date:  [5 June 2017] 



Council - 13 June 2017 2 

 
 



Council - 13 June 2017 3 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will 
be placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  
If you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at 
the Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summons publication date:  Monday 5 June 2017 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Council - 13 June 2017 4 

 
 PRAYERS   

 
 Reverend David Tuck, Priest-in-Charge, the Parish Church of St Alban’s, North 

Harrow, will open the meeting with Prayers. 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members of the Council. 
 

2. PETITION - ONE SITE SOLUTION FOR PINNER WOOD SCHOOL    (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 A petition containing over 2,000 signatures has been received and has the attached 

terms of reference. 
 
A representative of the petitioners will read the terms of the petition on behalf of the 
petition signatories.  There is a period of one minute allocated to present.  A period 
of ten minutes is permitted for Members to debate the Petition terms and issues. 
 
Following discussion the Council may choose to refer the petition to the Cabinet, a 
Committee or Corporate Director to consider the matter, taking into account the 
views expressed by Council. 
 

3. REQUISITION SUBMITTED BY ELECTED MEMBERS - PINNER WOOD 
SCHOOL    (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 The requisition is attached. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 

13 JUNE 2017 

 

 
PETITION 

(Cabinet Minute Extract) 

 

 

 

 

 

5

Agenda Item 2
Pages 5 to 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

CABINET   

 

27 APRIL 2017 

 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 27 April 2017. 
 
 
Present: 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Simon Brown 
† Keith Ferry 
* Glen Hearnden 
* Graham Henson  
 

* Varsha Parmar 
* David Perry 
* Kiran Ramchandani 
* Mrs Christine Robson 
* Adam Swersky 
 

Non-Executive 
Member: 
 

* David Perry 
 

 

In attendance: 
 

  Richard Almond 
  James Bond 
  Susan Hall 
  Norman Stevenson 
 

Minute 521 
Minute 521 
Minute 521 
Minute 521 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

520. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following petitions had been received: 
 

(2) Petition – One Site Solution for Pinner Wood School 
 
Jenny McCann, a representative of the parents of Pinner Wood School 
presented a petition signed by 2,050 people with the following terms of 
reference: 

 

7



 

“On behalf of the parents of Pinner Wood School, I'm presenting our 
petition which has received over 2000 signatures for a one site solution 
in Pinner for Pinner Wood and for our existing site to be fixed.  The 
closure of Pinner Wood School on 23 March meant that 600 Pinner 
children were without an education until after Easter.  For the summer 
term, our children, some just 4 years old, are being bussed to the other 
side of Harrow where our outstanding school is split between two other 
school sites.  None of these sites are local to us.  
 
We accept this is the best short term solution that you have been able 
to secure for us and thank you for that and for the coaches.  However, 
we as parents want a local one site solution from September.  We are 
at an outstanding school that sits in the middle of a vibrant, thriving 
community.  More than that, we are an exceptional environment for 
children to flourish.  A place where children of all races, nationalities 
and beliefs work side by side in an atmosphere of respect, kindness, 
understanding and tolerance.  
 
The impact that this closure will have on our children, our staff and our 
lives is immense.  Not only from an educational perspective, this 
closure will impact our community that we all live in, affect our 
livelihoods and our wellbeing.  The impact on families, working parents, 
local businesses, local infrastructure and Pinner as a whole is 
incalculable.  So, we the parents of Pinner Wood want two things: from 
September we want a one site local solution for our outstanding school; 
the second thing we want is for Harrow Council to commit to fixing our 
existing site as quickly as possible, so our exceptional school can 
continue to serve the local community.  There is no cost benefit 
analysis in this equation.   
 
Securing the existence of our exceptional school is priceless.  Building 
a new school on a new site will not serve any children that currently 
attend Pinner Wood School or the community and any other solutions, 
including concurrently looking at Green Field sites, Portakabin pop-up 
schools, surveying other Green sites, looking at vacant local schools 
and Harrow Arts Centre.  So I commend you for looking into those 
things but we want you to concurrently explore all of the sites and get a 
solution quickly and we want you to commit to fix our existing site.  We 
urge you to get a local one site solution from September and to fix our 
site as quickly as possible, so our outstanding school can continue to 
be a beacon of education, tolerance, respect and kindness in our 
vibrant, local community.” 

 
RESOLVED:  That the petition be received and submitted to the 
relevant Corporate Director for consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 

 

 

 

 

 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 

13 JUNE 2017 

 

 
REQUISITION SUBMITTED BY ELECTED 

MEMBERS – PINNER WOOD SCHOOL 

 

 

 

 

 

9

Agenda Item 3
Pages 9 to 12



This page is intentionally left blank



We the Undersigned Councillors hereby present a Requisition to the Mayor for 

an Extraordinary Council Meeting of the London Borough of Harrow for the 

urgent purpose of discussing the Council’s response to the discovery of Chalk 

mines underneath Pinner Wood School with the long-term aim of ensuring a 

stable future for the School. The need for discussion is supported by 

widespread local and national interest with a relevant petition of over 2000 

signatures. This matter needs to be discussed urgently due to the absence of 

an ordinary full Council meeting before the 2017-2018 school year 

commences. 

Signatories: 

 

 Councillor Susan Hall 

 

 Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane 

 

 Councillor Kam Chana 

 

 Councillor Manji Kara 

 

 Councillor Norman Stevenson 

 

 Councillor Stephen Wright 

 

 Councillor Camilla Bath 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 PETITION - ONE SITE SOLUTION FOR PINNER WOOD SCHOOL
	Cabinet Extract 27-4-17 - Minute 520 Petitions

	3 REQUISITION SUBMITTED BY ELECTED MEMBERS - PINNER WOOD SCHOOL
	Requisition for an Extraordinary Council Meeting




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Council - 13 June 2017 - 118 - 

 

COUNCIL EXTRAORDINARY  

MINUTES 
 

13 JUNE 2017 

 
Present: * Councillor Margaret Davine (The Worshipful the Mayor) 
 * Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar (The Deputy Mayor) 
   
Councillors: † Ghazanfar Ali 

* Richard Almond 
* Mrs Chika Amadi 
† Jeff Anderson 
* Sue Anderson 
* Marilyn Ashton 
* Mrs Camilla Bath 
* June Baxter 
* Christine Bednell 
* James Bond 
* Michael Borio 
* Simon Brown 
* Kam Chana 
* Ramji Chauhan 
* Niraj Dattani 
* Jo Dooley 
* Keith Ferry 
* Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
* Stephen Greek 
* Susan Hall 
* Glen Hearnden 
* Graham Henson 
* Maxine Henson 
* John Hinkley 
* Nitesh Hirani 
* Ameet Jogia 
* Manjibhai Kara 
* Barry Kendler 
* Jean Lammiman 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Ajay Maru  
 

* Jerry Miles 
* Mrs Vina Mithani 
† Amir Moshenson 
* Chris Mote 
* Janet Mote 
* Christopher Noyce 
* Phillip O'Dell 
* Paul Osborn 
* Nitin Parekh 
* Ms Mina Parmar 
† Varsha Parmar 
† Primesh Patel 
* Pritesh Patel 
* David Perry 
* Kanti Rabadia 
* Kiran Ramchandani 
* Mrs Christine Robson 
* Lynda Seymour 
* Aneka Shah-Levy 
* Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Sachin Shah 
* Norman Stevenson 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Sasi Suresh 
* Adam Swersky 
* Bharat Thakker 
* Antonio Weiss 
† Georgia Weston 
* Anne Whitehead 
* Stephen Wright 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 



 - 119 - Council - 13 June 2017 

PRAYERS 
 

The meeting opened with Prayers offered by Reverend David Tuck, Priest-in-
Charge, the Parish Church of St Alban’s, North Harrow. 

 
 

245. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

246. MINUTE SILENCE   
 
Members of Council stood and observed a minute silence in memory of those 
killed and injured during the recent atrocities in London. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Jean Lammiman to pay tribute James 
MacMullan, a former pupil of Nower Hill High School and friend of her son, 
who had died in the attack. 
 

247. PETITION - ONE SITE SOLUTION FOR PINNER WOOD SCHOOL   
 
In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme, Council received a petition 
containing over 2,000 signatures in relation to Pinner Wood School. 
 
The Mayor indicated that she would allow the lead petitioner, Jenny McCann, 
to make a statement on behalf of the parents of Pinner Wood School rather 
than present the petition as the outcome sought had been achieved. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the petition be noted. 
 

248. REQUISITION SUBMITTED BY ELECTED MEMBERS - PINNER WOOD 
SCHOOL   
 
The requisition submitted by seven elected Members in relation to Pinner 
Wood School was debated.  
 
The Mayor advised Council that a report on Pinner Wood School was due to 
be considered by Cabinet on 15 June 2017. 
 
RESOLVED:  That requisition in relation to Pinner Wood School be 
received and noted. 
 
(CLOSE OF MEETING:  All business having been completed, the Mayor 
declared the meeting closed at 8.25 pm). 
 


